PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael A. Masini	10/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MedIdea, LLC	
Street Address:	2950 Hickory Lane	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7815644

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)913-6007 734-913-9300 Phone:

Email: shammer@patlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John G. Posa PO Box 7021 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MED-08102/29

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John G. Posa

Total Attachments: 3

source=SCAN_5035_034458#page1.tif source=SCAN_5035_034458#page2.tif source=SCAN_5035_034458#page3.tif

REEL: 027312 FRAME: 0799

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Michael A. Masini	Name: Medidea, LLC				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):					
Execution Date(s): October 19, 2010	2950 Hickory Lane				
X Assignment Merger Change of Name					
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Ann Arbor				
Government Interest Assignment	State: Michigan				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 48104				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?				
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 7,815,644				
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No				
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: John G. Posa GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: MED-08102/29					
Street Address: 2701 Troy Center Drive, Suite 330 Post Office Box 7021	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Troy	8. Payment Information				
State: MI zip: 48007-7021					
Phone Number: (734) 913-9300					
Fax Number: (734) 913-6007	Deposit Account Number 07-1180				
Email Address: docket@patlaw.com	Authorized User Name John G. Posa				
9. Signature:					
/John G. Posa/	December 1, 2011				
Signature	Date				
John G. Posa - 37,424	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Name of Person Signing	sneed, adachments, and documents.				

PATENT REEL: 027312 FRAME: 0800

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Michael A. Masini, residing at 2950 Hickory Lane; Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner of the Letter Patent listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, MedIdea, LLC, a limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 2950 Hickory Lane, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Letter Patent and the invention covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said Letters Patent listed on Schedule A. The same to be held and enjoyed by the same Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries listed on the attached Schedule A are granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of Letters Patent listed on Schedule A, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Date: 10/19/10

Michael A. Masin

SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	Inventor	Title	Country
7,815,644	Michael A. Masini	Instrumentation and Methods for	U.S.
		Refining Image-Guided and	
		Navigation-Based Surgical	
		Procedures	1

RECORDED: 12/01/2011

REEL: 027312 FRAME: 0802